Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

2.24B

Name of Company

Company number

Urniverse Secunty Group Limited 04553305
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 3933 of 2010
(a) Insert fulf IWe {a)
name(s) and Stephen Ryman Conrad Beighton
address(es) of Shipleys LLP Shipleys LLP
administrator(s) 10 Orange Street 10 Orange Street
Haymarket Haymarket
London London
WC2H 7DQ WC2H 7DQ

admirsstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From /\ 0
” \
(b) Insert date {(b) 18 May 2010 (b) 18 November 2010
Signed / 0 /
Joint Addminggt¥ator(sy/  ————
Dated o3-12-10

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information i1 the box opposite but i
you do, it will help Compames House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Stephen Ryman
Shipleys LLP

10 Orange Street
Haymarket
London

WC2H 70Q

0207 766 8560
DX Number DX Exchange

1 gt

1011212010
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow Scofland




Universe Security Group Limited - In Administration

Registered No. 04553305

Registered office situated at c/o Shipleys LLP, PO Box 60317, 10 Orange Street, London,

11

12

21

211

2.2

221

222

23

231

2.5

251

2.6

26.1

WC2H 7TWR

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, London
Number- 3933 of 2010

Introduction

| refer to the appointment of Mr C Beighton and | as Joint Administrators of the
above named Company on 18 May 2010 For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, both Mr C Beighton and myself act jointly
and concurrently in respect of all actions taken

This 1s a progress report to the Creditors of Universe Secunty Group Limited
pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 for the six month
penod ended 18 November 2010.

Progress of the Administration for the period 18 March 2010 to 18 November
2010

Asset Realisations

Please find enclosed a Receipts and Payments Summary for the period from 18
March 2010 to 18 November 2010, which outlines asset realisations since the date
of my appointment as Joint Administrator

Sale of the Business

As previously advised, the assets of the company were sold to USG Secunty Limited
("the Purchaser") on 18 May 2010.

As you are aware, a sum of £35,000 was paid on completion by the Purchaser which
related to the purchase of Investments, Goodwill and Office Fumiture, and this is
detalled on the attached receipts and payments account The Purchaser also paid
£29,524 29 in relation to the work in progress

HM Revenue and Customs Refund

A refund was received by HM Revenue and Customs in the sum of £21,040

Cash at Bank

As detalled 1in my previous report, a total sum of £49,500 was realised from the
Company's bank account, and this 1s detatled on the attached receipts and payments
account

Leasehold Improvements

The Directors hsted leasehold improvements on the Statement of Affairs, however,
any physical assets which come under this category were purchased as parl of the

‘Office Furniture'. Any other improvements that may have been made do not form a
physical realisable asset of the business




2.7

271

3.1

311

3.2

311

312

33

313

3.6

321

Licence to Occupy - Rent

It was agreed that the Purchaser could utilised the premises situated at part Ground
Floor (front) and part Mezzanine Floor of 8/10 Grosvenor Gardens, London SW1, for
the sale consideration of £7,500. As detailed on the attached receipts and payments
account, these proceeds were received in the Administration

Payments
Pre-appointment Remuneration and Disbursements

As detalled in my previous report and the attached receipts and payments account,
my firms pre-appointment remuneration and disbursement in the sum of £16,114 45
and £15 respectively was agreed by creditors, in accordance with Rule 2.67(A) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Office Holders Fees and Expense

| advise that in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 1ssued by
the Association of Business Professionals and adopted by my professional body, my
time costs ncurred to 18 November 2010 amount to £36,052 26 This represents
197 hours work and 40 minutes at an average chargeable rate of £18239 A
breakdown of my time costs is attached for your information

In addition to the above, | confirm that the following disbursements have been
incurred and paid as agreed by creditors

£
Fares & Travel 11179
Mileage 3440
Statutory Advertising 226 80
Insurance 314 00
Other Expenses 17.00
Photocopying 590.50
Postage & Couners 88.14
Telephone & Fax 550
Total: 1,388.13

| would further advise creditors that should they wish to review Section 9 of the
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, a detalled analysis can be found at
https /iwww r3 orq uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v5 Apnl_2007(1) pdf

Agents/Valuers Fees and Disbursements

Agents fees and disbursements have been paid to Hilco Appraisal Europe in the sum
of £2,000 and £20 | can confirm this related to a valuation undertaken regarding the
sale of the business

Legal Fees and Expenses
Legal fees and expenses were paid to solicitors, Francis Wilks & Jones LLP, in

relation to the Administration. A total sum of £22,485 and £130.48 was padd
accordingly




4.2

421

4.3

431

432

51

52

61

Creditors Claims
Secured Creditors

As detailled in my previous report, there 1s no fixed or fioating charge files against the
Company and therefore there are no secured creditors in the Administration

Preferential Creditors

There will not be any preferential creditor clams ansing in the Administration This 1s
a result of all of employees of the Company at the time of my appointment being
subject to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) ("TUPE")
Regulations 2006 following the sale of the Company's assets to Corbin

Unsecured Creditors

From the information provided by the directors it was estimated that the amounts
owing to unsecured creditors would be approximately £1,122,588.31. To date, |
confirm that we have recetved claums totalling £613,095 22

As detailed in my previous report, | confirm that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a dmdend to be made to unsecured creditors

Amounts available to creditors in respect of the prescribed part

Under the prowisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | must state the
amount of funds available to unsecured Creditors 1n respect of the prescribed part
This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge after
15 September 2003

As detailled above, there are no secured creditors, and therefore there shall be no
Prescribed Part applicable in this case.

Summary of Administration

As you will be aware, the Administrators' proposals were approved by creditors
pursuant to my Paragraph 49 report on 22 July 2010 and 17 August 2010 which are
detailed as follows -

Continue to manage the affairs of the Company and do all such things in order to
achieve Objective 2 of the statutory purpose for the Administration, being the
achieving of a better result for the Company's Creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up,

Following the suffictent realisation of assets, the Admimistrator take all steps
necessary to settle outstanding Administration costs and move the Company from
Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation,

To move the Company to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in accordance with
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, with S B Ryman and C A
Beighton appointed as Joint Liquidators,

Upon the appointment of S B Ryman and C A Beighton as Adminustrators of the
Company ceasing to have effect, he will be discharged from all hability in respect of
any actions as Administrator;




71

81

82

93

SB
Joint

N

The Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw all outstanding Pre Appointment
disbursements (including those as categorised in the revised Statement of Insolvency
Practice 8, Category 2), in accordance with the rates of charge as detailed in the
Shipleys LLP “Creditors Guide to Fees”

The basis of the Joint Administrators' Post Appointment remuneration be considered
and, If appropnate agreed by either any Creditors’ commiitee appointed or by the
Creditors at the Meeting on 22 July 2010 or any subsequent Meeting convened for
that purpose and in the event that a Creditors committee i1s not appointed, agreed by
reference to the time spent by them and thewr staff in the conduct of the
Administration in accordance with the Shipleys LLP “Creditors Guide to Fees”,

The Joint Administrator be authorised to draw all Post Appointment, as well as future
disbursements (including those as categonsed in the revised Statement of insolvency
Practice 9, Category 2), in accordance with the rates of charge as detalled in the
Shipleys LLP “Creditors Guide to Fees”

The basis of the Joint Administrators Pre-Appointment cost of £16,114 45 be
considered, by the Creditors at the Meeting on 17 August 2010 or any subsequent
Meeting convened for that purpose and be settled in full from the funds held in the
Joint Administrators bank account

Outcome

In accordance with the Joint Administrators' proposals that were approved by
creditors at a meeting of creditors held by correspondence on 22 July 2010 and 17
August 2010 the Company would move from Administration to Liquidation

Conclusion

The outcome of the Administration has been the realisation of Objective 2 of the
purpose of Administration.

Objective 2 - [s defined as being the achieving of a better result for the Company's
Creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up In this
instance, | confirm that USG Consulting Limifed purchased the assets of the
Company, and as detailed above, all funds have been received in this matter, and a
dividend can be declared to unsecured creditors.

in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Company 1s now being moved from Admmustration to Creditors’ Voluntary

dministrator

{n accordance with Paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’), | give notice that he affars, business
and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators Pursuant to Paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

Robert Smailles and Conrad Beighton are licensed by the Insolvency Practiioners Associaton and Stephen Ryman s ficensed
{o act as an insclvency practiboner by the Assocaton of Chartered Certified Accountants




Universe Security Group Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/05/2010 From 18/05/2010
of Affairs To 03/12/2010 To 03/12/2010
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Computer Equipment NIL NIL
NIL Investments 100 00 100 00
HMRC Refund 21,040 40 21,040 40
Cash at Bank 49,500 00 49,500 00
10,000 00 Leasehold Improvements NIL NiL
Bank Interest Gross 5479 54 79
Goodwill 27,400 00 27,400 00
NIL Office Furniture 7,500 00 7,500 00
Licence to Occupy - Rent 7,500 00 7,500 00
29,000 Q0 Work In Progress 29,524 29 29,524 29
142,610 48 142,619 48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-appointment admirustrators remun 16,114 45 16,114 45
Pre-appomntment administrators chsbur 15 00 1500
Office Holders Fees 35,996 01 35,996 01
Office Holders Expenses 1,388 13 1,388.13
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,000 00 2,000 00
Agents Disbursements 2000 20 00
Legal Fees 22,485 00 22,485 00
Legal disbursements 130 48 130 48
(78,149 07) (78,149 07)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(360,234 29) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{44,103 55) HSBC Bank Plc NIL NIL
(388,163 93} HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NiL NIL
(29,937 54) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NiL NIL
(65,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
{235,149 00) USG Consulting Limited NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{1,083,588.31) 64,470.41 64,470.41
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receiwvable 3,998 96
Bank 1 Current 57,648 80
Vat Control Account 2,822 65
64,470.41

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

\___M__A_sBRyman

Joint Admunustrator

03 December 2010 18 59




P8 LLL 3 obesoay
1S ¥BS'LE3 1809 @10
vE LIz 8INOH [B10L
Gl EOLY L0 LL3 00 4813 €0 ZE23 00 sve3 LO E0V3 @1e; 1no sBieya AunoH abesany
9¢ 60Z°L3 [4417) 05 1/9'83 IS5 ZLL 00 658'v3 0t IT 59 L¢3 08 I 05 ¥00'L3  OL¥ 05 ZZL'LZ3 06 €5
GLELET g6 | 0003 000 0003 000 SLESZI SL 1 0003 00 00 03 000 00 093 0z 0 Xep
xel
0003 000 00 03 oo 0003 ooo 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 ©oo0 0003 000 seakoldw3 BuiBug
0003 0o o 0003 0o o 0003 0o 0003 Q00 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 Buipes ) Jo; Bununogoy
0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 suonesadg jo juswabeuep
m:__um._h
0SSIET3 |006 0003 000 QG SvEd 0G5 v 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 046'L3 0s ¢ SucnoBsUE)| Juapassiuy
00 L0E8'E3 |59 62 0003 000 00GBr'\F OV 6! 00 0G2'LY 0001 00 293 T 003 Q00 0003 goo Suoday vaao
00 €283 0oL 0003 000 Q0 €453 004 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 a0 0 00403 noo MBIATY TdIS
suonaBpseaul
oocEl  [set 00513 SE b 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 000 00 03 000 SwiglD s01paID
S195:3  [s22 0003 000 00€253 ooz 0003 000 00 03 000 seeay seo 0003 (i3] YIM UONEIILMLWIOS ~ SICHPAID
sI0lpeds
00 ZEQ'VLI |OL 6E 00 0F oo o 00683 005 ST L3 oA 0003 000 $L583 SEO 0OSESELY 0S EE §19s5eY ssausng 'Auadoud-sajeg
0003 000 00 03 ooo 0003 020 0003 0oo 0003 oog 0003 0o 0003 0o0o uoRsRIed 198Q
0003 000 0003 000 00 03 000 0003 0oo 0003 0oo 0003 oo Q003 000 QUL jo uonuaay
GZIre'L3 [5Ee S 0003 000 G2 €93 g0 0003 000 0003 000 Q003 009 05 £24'13 05 v Buungyy '‘Buunces ‘Bukuap
BlOS8Y JO UCjles[Rey
SLeZr'vI |(Sity 00 03 000 0529923 0§ SE ST LE0'LI S¢9 0003 000 005643 one 0003 Q00 Buiuoday Aoinjes
LOEZP'Ed |LE1E 9¢ #00'L3 LZ 01 0S 5963 GLZL GLLIE'LS Goe OF L3 00 0003 000 0003 000 SPJODSY Jo SouRURLIBNY
00 G283 0zz 0003 og 0 0003 Qoo 0003 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 5283 oze uonedynou wauiuioddy
0§ 4813 052 0003 000 08 813 062 00 03 000 0003 000 0003 000 00 0F 000 dnieg eanensupy
00 ler 53 |LE 62 [slaa] & 4 oLo SL6zr'LI (2081 00S9L3 ool ST 1823 gl 0003 000 00 ge5 E3 cos Buueld sse)
Bujuug|d pUB UCRRNRE[UIWPY
1803 TR 1809 ow|) 190] (IR 1800 awin] 1809 ), 1803 QWL 1809 ou|f
01 WEI5[58Y 10IRNSHILPY 10JeNe|U[UpY Z0JUSS JeBEuB JuTisiesy JOBRURN Jounug

OLOZZHILO O3 0LOZT/S0/L WL} SIBOD SWI[} BI0IBIS|UIWIPY JO BINPBYDG

pejjwp dnoug K|inaeg eslaAky - 958D




Shipleys LLP

10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London WC2H 7DQ

CREDITORS GUIDE TO FEES
EFFECTIVE from 1 September 2010
Charge—out rates

Grade Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Principal 400 - 450 Plus VAT

Director 400 Plus VAT

Manager 270 Plus VAT

Assistant Manager 248 Plus VAT

Senior Administrator

193 - 220 Plus VAT

Administrator

83 - 154 Plus VAT

Assistant & Cashier

97 - 237 Plus VAT

NB Time costs are calculated at 6 minute units

Agents Costs:-

These are charges at cost based upon the charge(s) made by the Agent instructed The

Term “Agent” includes

Solicitors/legal fees
Auctioneers/valuers
Accountants
Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

VVVVYVYY

Storage Costs:-

Other Specialist advisors

Charge at Actual cost incurred for storage (and retrieval, when appropriate) of records

Other Disbursements:-

Category

Basis of charge

Indemnity Bond

At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986 for each appointment

Insurance of assets

At cost In relation to asset coverage requirements

Company searches At cost incurred
Travel Motor vehicle at 40p per mile
All other forms at actual cost
Room Hire Held at Shupleys LLP, 10 Orange Street, Haymarket, London
WC2H 7DQ £50
Any other venue. at actual cost
Stationery At cost incurred
Photocopying Specific calculation of 25 pence per sheet x number of creditors
Facsimiles £1 for 1% page and 10 pence for each additional page
Other At actual cost charged




